## **RESOLUTION NO. 374**

## HONORING WILLIAM J. CONBOY II BY NAMING THE ALBANY COUNTY LEGISLATIVE CHAMBERS THE WILLIAM J. CONBOY II LEGISLATIVE CHAMBERS

Introduced: 9/18/17

By The Albany County Legislature:

WHEREAS, For over thirty-five years William J. Conboy II was a loyal and dedicated public servant in his capacity as counsel to the Albany County Legislature, and

WHEREAS, In such capacity William J. Conboy II was instrumental in the development of the role of the Albany County Legislature and the rules pertaining thereto, and

WHEREAS, William J. Conboy II contributed his legal expertise to the creation of the Albany County Airport Authority and to the legislation that financed and authorized the construction of the Times Union Center, the Albany Judicial Center, and the renovation and modernization of the Albany County Courthouse, and

WHEREAS, William J. Conboy II was a mentor to numerous attorneys who went on to prominent roles in the legal and judicial community, and

WHEREAS, William J. Conboy II was a friend and an advisor to all who sought his counsel and guidance, and

WHEREAS, William J. Conboy II was an exemplary husband, father and grandfather, and

WHEREAS, This Honorable Body wishes to honor William J. Conboy II by naming the Albany County Legislative Chambers the William J. Conboy II Legislative Chambers, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the Albany County Legislative Chambers henceforth be known as the William J. Conboy II Legislative Chambers, and be it further

RESOLVED, That a certified copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed be forwarded to the family of the late William J. Conboy II.